TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM501933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.		04/07/2011	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: RIKCO INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Street Address: 10300 N. ENTERPRISE DRIVE	
City:	THIENSVILLE
State/Country: WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53092-4635
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78130265	DR. COMFORT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

949-760-0404 Phone: Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 main street, 14th floor Address Line 4: irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DJODC.119T1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rose Thiessen
SIGNATURE:	/Rose Thiessen/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=Bank Payoff Letter (final) - Associated Bank to Rikco International, LLC#page1.tif source=Bank Payoff Letter (final) - Associated Bank to Rikco International, LLC#page2.tif source=Bank Payoff Letter (final) - Associated Bank to Rikco International, LLC#page3.tif source=Bank Payoff Letter (final) - Associated Bank to Rikco International, LLC#page4.tif source=Bank Payoff Letter (final) - Associated Bank to Rikco International, LLC#page5.tif

source=Bank Payoff Letter (final) - Associated Bank to Rikco International, LLC#page6.tif source=Bank Payoff Letter (final) - Associated Bank to Rikco International, LLC#page7.tif



April 7, 2011

Rikco International, LLC 10300 N. Enterprise Drive Thiensville, WI 53092-4635

Rikeo Holding Corporation c/o Merit Mezzanine Fund IV, L.P. 303 West Madison Street, Suite 2100 Chicago, IL 60606

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This will confirm that upon receipt of the Total Loan Payoff Amount as defined below before 4:00 p.m. (Central Standard Time) on April 7, 2011, all of the existing obligations of Rikco International, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company d/b/a Dr. Comfort ("Rikco"), to Associated Bank, N.A. (the "Bank") in connection with Loan Numbers 86856739001 and 86856739001 will be satisfied in full and all loan arrangements, liens, security interests, unfunded lending commitments, loan documents, agreements and all other obligations between the Rikco, Rikco Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Holdco" and together with Rikco, the "Company"), and the Bank will be terminated. The "Total Loan Payoff Amount" is as follows:

Principal	\$ 10,970,351.45
Interest	\$ 4,449.94
Attorney's Fees	\$ 2,000.00
Outstanding Letter of Credit	\$ 14,375.00
Total Loan Payoff Amount	\$ 10,991,176.39

If the Total Loan Payoff Amount is not received before 4:00 p.m. (Central Standard Time) on April 7, 2011, the Total Loan Payoff Amount shall be increased by interest in the amount of \$799.30 for each day of delay, and such interest must be paid in full to satisfy Rikco's obligations to, and terminate Rikco's loan arrangements, liens, security interests, unfunded lending commitments, loan documents, agreements and all of the Company's other obligations with, the Bank.

Mark III

The foregoing amounts should be sent by wire transfer of immediately available funds to:

Associated Bank N.A.
Associated Commercial Loan Services Department P.O. Box 19097
Green Bay, WI 54307-9097

ABA No.: 075900575

Account Name: Commercial Loan Payment

Rikco International, LLC

Account Number: 502101000514

Loan Numbers: 86856739001 and 86856739002

Upon receipt of the Total Loan Payoff Amount, (a) all of the Bank's liens on and security interests in the Company's property shall be deemed to have automatically been terminated and released, (b) the Bank hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's designee(s) including, DJO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("DJO"), to file Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") termination statements and take any action related thereto, and (c) the Bank will promptly execute and/or deliver to Rikco or to such other party as Rikco may direct all promissory notes evidencing Rikco's debt to the Bank and such mortgage releases and other releases, terminations and satisfactions of the Bank's liens on, and security interests in, the Company's property as are necessary to evidence the satisfaction of the Company's obligations to the Bank and the termination of the Bank's interest in all collateral held with respect thereto, all at Rikco's expense. The foregoing shall include without limitation:

1. UCC termination statements for the following UCC financing statements:

Financing statement filed with the Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions on February 28, 2006 (#060003087624) (continuation #100013376222 filed on November 10, 2010);

Financing statement filed with the Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions on February 28, 2006 (#060003090214) (continuation #2007 3184156);

2. Release of the following Guaranties:

Guaranty of Lease Obligations made by Rikco in favor of Associated Bank, National Association dated July 31, 2008;

Commercial Guaranty of Patty Anne Kanter dated October 17, 2003 in favor of Associated Bank, National Association (previously released); and

WHD/7762667.4

Commercial Guaranty of Rickey Kanter dated October 17, 2003 in favor of Associated Bank, National Association (previously released).

The \$14,375.00 to be collected by Bank for Outstanding Letter of Credit will be held by Bank in a cash collateral account (the "Cash Collateral Account") as a prepayment of amounts to be owing by Borrower in the event of a draw on the letter of credit in favor of the City of Mequon, Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. DC111219. If no draw is made on such letter of credit as of the expiration thereof, or if funds remain after such expiration and after reimbursement for all obligations relating to any such draw, Bank will deliver such amount to Thomas Campion, as Member Representative for the former members of Rikco International, LLC d/b/a Dr. Comfort, Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c., 1000 North Water Street, Suite 1700, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

The Bank acknowledges that DJO has agreed to purchase all of the issued and outstanding membership interests of the Rikco owned by Rikco's individual members and the Kanter Dynasty Trust and all of the issued and outstanding common stock of Holdco from Merit Mezzanine Fund IV, L.P. and Merit Mezzanine Parallel Fund IV, L.P. (the "Transaction"), and that DJO will rely upon the foregoing in connection with consummation of the Transaction.

Very truly yours,

ASSOCIATED-BANK, N.A

By:

Thomas K. Peterson, Senior Vice President

REINHART\6391229v2

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT



NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT
DARLENE BOETTCHER
ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.
DARLENE.BOETTCHER@ASSOCIATEDBANK.COM
920-405-2822
SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO:

SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: DARLENE BOETTCHER ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A. DARLENE.BOETTCHER@ASSOCIATEDBANK.COM

INITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT FILE # 060003087624 STATEMENT TYPE Filing # - 110014017720 Filed - 11/15/2011 11:57:38 AM Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions

Termination: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above is terminated with respect to security interests(s) of the Secured Party authorizing this Termination Statement.

AUTHORIZING PARTY

DRGANIZATION'S NAME ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.				
INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX	

OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA Not Filled In.

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT



NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT Jill Klees Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek, S.C. jklees@whdlaw.com 414-978-5570

SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: Andre Wright, Esq. Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek, S.C. awright@whdlaw.com

Filing # - 060003087624 Filed - 2/28/2006 3:47:21 PM Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions

Debtor's Exact Full Legal Name Organization's Name Rikco International, LLC OR Individual's Last Name First Name Middle Name Suffix Mailing Address Postal Code City State Country 6314 West Eastwood Court Mequon WI 53092 **UNITED STATES** Type Of Organization Jurisdiction of Organization Organizational ID#, if any R037852 Limited Liability Company Wisconsin

Secured Party's Name (or name of Total Assignee or Assignor S/P) Organization's Name Associated Bank, N.A. OR Individual's Last Name Middle Name Suffix First Name Postal Code Mailing Address City State Country 401 East Kilbourn Avenue Milwaukee WI 53202 **UNITED STATES**

This financing statement covers the following collateral:

All Assets of the Debtor.

Alternative Designation:

Not Applicable

Financing Statement Relates To:

Not Applicable

Optional Filer Reference Data:

Not filled in.

Miscellaneous:

Not filled in.

Debtor Type:

Not Applicable

Form Type:

UCC Financing Statement

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT



NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT Gisella Melendez UCCDIRECT SERVICES sosack@uccdirect.com (800)331-3282

SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: Gisella Melendez

UCCDIRECT SERVICES sosack@uccdirect.com

Filing # - 100013376222 Filed - 11/10/2010 2:19:22 PM Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions

INITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT FILE # 060003087624 Statement Type

CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with respect to security interest(s) of the Secured Party authorizing this Continuation Statement is continued for the additional period provided by applicable law.

NAME OF SECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZING THIS AMENDMENT

OR	ORGANIZATION'S NAME ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.				
	INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX	

OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA WI-0-43806717

RECORDED: 12/13/2018